Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection and Restoration Act
. Meeting of the Planning and Evaluation Subcommittee

August 22, 1997

Draft Minutes

I. INTRODUCTION

Mr. Tom Podany, Planning and Evaluation Subcommittee (P&ES)
chairman, convened a meeting of the P&ES of the Louisiana Coastal
Wetlands Conservation and Restoration Task Force at 9:35 a.m. on
August 22, 1997, at the Loulgiana Department of Natural Resources in
Baton Rouge. The agenda is attached as enclosure 1.

II. ATTENDEES

All members of the Planning and Evaluation Subcommittee were
present. The members are listed below. A list of attendees is
attached as enclosure 2.

Planning and Evaluation Subcommittee:

Mr. Tom Podany, Department of the Army

Mr. Rick Hartman, National Marine Fisheries Service

Mr. Carrol Clark, Louisiana Department of Natural Resources
. Ms. Jeanene Peckham, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Mr. Ronnie Paille, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Mr. Britt Paul, Natural Resources Conservation Service

III. PLANNING AND EVALUATION SUBCOMMITTEE DECISIONS

A. Request for Construction Approval on the West Belle Pass
Headland Restoration Project.

Mr. Podany presented a request from the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, New Orleans District, for approval of the West Belle Pass
Headland Restoration Project (enclosure 3). Mr. Hartman noted that
the current estimate of $5,750,985 was an increase over the approved
priority list estimate (an increase of $897,000}, though within 25
percent of the original estimate.

Motion by Ms. Peckham: That the Planning and Evaluation
Subcommittee recommend construction approval of West Belle Pass
Headland Restoration Project to the Technical Committee.

Second: Mr. Hartman.

In favor: All.

B. Recommendation of an FY 98 Planning Program Budget.

Mr. Podany distributed summaries of the FY 98 budget that
reflected both the discussions at the July 31% P&ES meeting and the
requested amounts submitted by the agencies (enclosure 4). Ms.




Katherine Vaughan, Assistant Secretary, Louisiana Department of
Natural Resources, requested that an additional $200,000 be set aside
in FY 98 to complete Phase 1 of the Barrier Shoreline Feasibility
study. The funds could be used for the feasibility report or the EIS,
as determined to be necessary. Mr. Steven Gammill, Louisiana
Department of Natural Resources, submitted a proposal to utilize
$518,300 during FY 97 for a feasibility scope estimate and data
collection effort of the Chenier Plain {enclosure 5). As an
alternative to these proposals, Mr. Hartman suggested budgeting

$200, 000 to complete the Phase 1 work and $150,000 to develop a
feasibility scope estimate and data collection effort for the Chenier
Plain. In addition, he asked that $115,000 be budgeted for the
academic advisory group and that approximately $200,000 be left
unobligated for use later in the fiscal year, as discussed on July
31°%.

Motion by Mr. Hartman: That the subcommittee recommend approval
of an FY 98 budget {see enclosure 6), which includes $150,000 for
Chenier Plain Feasibility Study (scoping and data collection},
$200,000 to complete Phase 1 of tHe Barrier Shoreline Feasibility
study (feasibility report or EIS), $115,000 for the academic advisoxy
group, $2,575,802 in agency budgets for completing Priority Project
List 7 and initiating Priority Project List 8, $279,000 for public
outreach, $80,264 for continuing work on GIS/Oyster Lease Maps,
$701,000 for Coast 2050, and $186,034 in unocbligated funds.

Second: Mr. Paul.

In favor: All.

C. Discussion of the FY 99 Budget

The subcommittee reviewed the demands on the FY 99 budget, which
is comprised entirely of carryover money from previous fiscal years.
Based on the above proposal for the FY 98 budget, approximately
$430,000 would be available for such work as completing Priority
Project List 8, COAST 2050, and oyster lease mapping. The
subcommittee agreed to monitor the demands on the budget.

D. Regquest from the Corps of Engineers for Approval of Design
Change to the Bayou Chevee Project

Mr. Podany presented a request for approval of design changes to
the Bayou Chevee Marsh Creation Project (enclosure 7). Based on a
cursory review of cost effectiveness, the revised project would rank
25" out of the 29 candidate projects on the 5% list. The project
originally ranked 9®. The revision in design was necessary to account
for changed conditions and regquirements from the Bayou Sauvage Refuge
Manager that submerged agquatic vegetation areas and shorelines be
protected with rock. Mr. Podany stated that Colonel Conner had
directed the New Orleans District to develop the best plan for the
area which would be acceptable to the Refuge Manager and which would
fall within the 125 percent construction funding cap. The New Orleans
District has set goals to quickly implement several CWPPRA projects,
including this one. The results of the WVA indicate that the revised




project would have 42 percent of the benefits attributed to the
. original plan. Mr. Podany requested that the subcommittee consider

approving the design change so that the contract could be awarded this
calendar year. Mr. Hartman observed that the revised project design
would not have been selected for the 5™ Priority Project List due to
its low ranking in cost effectiveness, and that these funds may be
more appropriately used by other, more efficient project. 1In
addition, he expressed concern that approving this project with such a
drastic change in cost effectiveness could lead to more such requests
in the future, particularly if land owners learn that their requests
for costly added project features may be honored. He suggested that
the Corps provide an incremental analysis for the ponded areas of the
project, to ensure that a more cost effective portion is not being
overlooked. Mr. Paille added that the Refuge Manager'’'s primary
concern was the northern most cove in the project area, and that this
could potentially be protected at one-third of the current cost.

Motion by Mr. Paille: That the Corps of Engineers provide an
incremental analysis of the project using three increments (south
cove, north cove, and the entire project) prior to the 17 Sep Task
Force meeting. ,

Second: Mr. Hartman.

In favor: All.

E. Discussion of Potential Task Force Meeting Sites.

Mr. Podany requested that the subcommittee provide input into an

evaluation of alternative Task Force meeting sites. Colonel Conner

. has directed that the New Orleans District prepare an analysis of
appropriate sites for next several Task Force meetings. The
consensus of the subcommittee was that: 1.) large metro areas easily
accessible to the public were best, such as Abbeville, Morgan City,
Lafayette, Baton Rouge, New Orleans, Thibodaux, Houma, and Lake
Charles, 2.) night meetings were not advisable, but that Saturday
meetings may be acceptable, 3.) there was no clear advantage of
having the meeting at the Doubletree in Metairie over the Corps’
office in New Orleans, and 4.) Large public facilities with free
parking would be a plus. Mr. Podany stated that members of the
Citizen Participation Group are being contacted for input into
meeting locations, and that Mr. Gary Rauber will make a report at the
next Task Force meeting.

VI. ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS

None

VII. ADJOURNMENT

The subcommittee meeting was adjourned at 12:05 p.m.




8/21/97

Meeting of the Planning and Evaluation Subcommittee

Louisiana Department of Natural Resources
625 North Fourth Street, Room 1123
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

August 22, 1997
9:30 a.m.

Agenda

1. Request for Construction Approval on the West Belle Pass Headland Restoration
Project.

Corps’ representatives will request that the subcommittee recommend to the
Technical Committee construction approval for this project.

2. Recommendation of an FY 98 Planning Program Budget.

The subcommittee will review the entire FY 98 planning budget (including funds
for Coast 2050, feasibility studies, and public outreach, and miscellaneous activities) and
make a recommendation to the Technical Committee.

3. Discussion of FY 99 Budget.
The committee will review carry-over funds into FY 99 and form a plan for

handling the funds, recognizing that ongoing activities, such as Coast 2050 and PPL 8 will
require funding in FY 99 to be completed.

4. Request for Approval of Design Change for the Bayou Chevee Project.

A Corps’ representative will request that the subcommittee review a proposal to
reformulate the Bayou Chevee project to account for changed conditions and desires of
the Bayou Sauvage Refuge manager.

5. Discussion of Potential Task Force Meeting Sites.
The subcommittee will consider the advisability of holding Task Force meetings at
alternative sites in the future, as requested by the Task Force in July.

6. Other Business

Ef"“tzQ ‘




Il o Pde

Il /?):;ﬁ«.‘ﬂ /%!
st S ohnston

. Ptq“” [nse ,mu,i | E\falgq’{?;_/g_ _?};LCOMM“#QE

22.. Pmc:ﬁ‘z N

fb( J f:’l}c
Tiﬁigy-

_Orggudaatian
' caa. '0/'/-“::(—'
Lo P s
(7565 A 2 &
Jorws
I~
ey
[k p s
E; ,,,/?aeéSczme/n . ANMFS

dapont TR

_4hﬂh6mmﬂe

=

iC_)fl?}z/z.iad,__:,;gg s DN

|
|
r

Phowe
CRL2r 2502
sy2-376F
TP YT73 7814
28 —Qé':él“ 255E
3(¥- JJLQ-WGQ, onl. 334
LD F14P9-073¢, g
20|25 2 2es
oY) |s57-0507
s—aﬁ;/,?s 7-058

So4 sz T/

(Bod) 8L2-278¢

U095

Erh-c«ci 2_.




CEMVN-PM-M (1110-2-1150a) 18Aug97

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Planning Divison
ATTN: Tom Podany (CWPPRA P&E Subcommittee)

SUBJECT: Request for Approval to Proceed to Construction on the
CWPPRA West Belle Pass Headland Restoration Project

-
-

1. The Corps of Engineers,\New Orleans District (CEMVN) 1s ready
to begin construction of the CWPPRA West Belle Pass Headland
Restoration Project. In acgordance with the CWPPRA Project
Standard Operating Procedures Manual, we request approval from
the Task Force to proceed to construction. The required
information is as follows:
\

a) CEMVN-RE-L internaf memorandum, dated 18 Aug 97, subject
of "West Belle Pass Headland Restoration Section 303 (e)
Approval®, concludes that the project meets the requirements of
Section 303{e) of CWPPRA.

b) By letter, dated Aqgust 7, 1997, the Natural Resource
Conservation Service provided no present or foreseen concerns
with over-grazing.

c) Total project cost is currently estimated at $5,750,985,
fully funded through Fiscal Year 2018. As the surveys were just
obtained, this cost estimate will be verified shortly. The
original PPL 2 maximum total fully funded cost was $6,067,600.

d) The Cost Sharing Agreement between the Corps of
Engineers and the local sponsor, the Loulsiana Department of
Natural Resources, was executed on December 27, 19%97.

e) CEMVN-PD-RS internal memorandum, dated 4 Aug 97, subject
of "West Belle Pass Headland Restoration Project, Supplemental
Environment Compliance", provides that the project is cleared for
construction with regard to NEPA, cultural resources, and HTRW.

f) Plans and specifications were sent to the Lead Agencies
for review and comments in June 199%7. All comments received have
been addressed. The current design is essentially unchanged.

E X

¥

D




CEMVN-PM-M (1110-2-1150a)
SUBJECT: Request for Approval to Proceed to Construction on the
CWPPRA West Belle Pass Headland Restoration Project

g) The current schedule is enclosed. To meet this schedule
please obtain, by fax/phone poll, the reguested approval by
03Sep97. Approval is requested contingent upon the final
estimate resulting in a total project estimate below 125% of the
PPL 2 baseline estimate.

2. If you should have any questions, please call me at (504)

862-2626.
=7 ;
LM et
Bill HicKs
Project Manager
Encl
as




CWPPRA WEST BELLE PASS HEADLAND RESTORATION

. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Execute Cost Sharing Agreement Dec 96
Execute Escrow Agreement Admendment Sep 97
Complete Land Acquisition Sep 97
Advertise Construction Contract Sep 97
Award Construction Contract Nov 97




Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection and Restoration Act
' Estimated Budget
21 Aug 97 Estimated
FY95 FY9% FY97 FY98
Amount ($) Amount (§) Amount ($) Amount {($)

State of Louisiana

DNR 416,700 495,500 371,100 367,473

Gov's Ofc 94,200 84,900 95,300 95,305

LDWF 20,000 20,000 15,800 15,800
Total State 530,900 600,400 482,200 478,578
EPA 252,300 310,700 354,700 346,270
Dept of the Interior

USFWS 152,400 183,600 235,800 223,626

NBS 87,500 67,800 73,200 45,219

NBS Mntrng 62,000 4] 0

USGS Reston 8,800 8,800 8,800

USGS Baton Rouge 7,800 10,600 12,000 12,000
Total Interior 247,700 332,800 329,800 289,645
Dept of Agriculture 509,500 595,900 434,900 438,099
Dept of Commerce 331,900 304,800 317,300 335,909
Dept of the Army 759,200 862,100 792,000 687,301
Agency Total 2,631,500 3,006,700 2,710,900 2,575,802

easibility Studies Total
ier Shoreline Study 1,007,000 766,600 355,400 518,300 3 2,647,300
ss R Diversion Study 919,900 993,000 1,457,600 3 712,900 4,083,400

Total Feasibility Studies 1,926,900 1,758,600 1,813,000 1,231,200
Miscellaneous
Academic Advisory Group 117,000 75,000 115,000 7 75,000
Public Outreach 56,050 129,000 165,000 6 279,000
DNR Video Repro 1,000
GIS/Oyster Lease Maps 40,000 105,100 5 80,264
Gov's Office Workshop 15,000
GIWW Data collection 68,000
COQAST 2050 . 900,000
Total Miscellaneous 214,050 204,000 468,100 1,334,264
Total Allocated 4,772,450 4,970,300 4,992,000 5,141,266
Unallocated Balance 227,550 29,700 8,000 -141,266
Total Unallocated 227,550 257,250 265,250 123,984

1 amended 28 Feb 96

2z $700 added for printing, 15 Mar 96 (TC)

3 transfer $600k from '97 to ‘98

4 transfer $204k from MRSNFR TO Barrier Shoreline Study
5§ Increase of $15.1k approved on 24 Apt 97

& Increase of $35k approved on 24 Apr 97

7 Increase of $40k approved on 26 Jul 97 from Corps Planning Funds
8 Estimated

' =4




Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection and Restoration Act

Estimated Budget (Assuming termination of Phase 1 EIS)

21 Aug 97 Estimated
FY95 FY%6 Fy97 FY9g
Amount ($) Amount ($) Amount ($) Amount (%)

State of Louisiana

DNR 416,700 495,500 371,100 367,473

Gov's Ofc 94,200 . 84,900 95,300 95,305

LDWF 20,000 20,000 15,800 15,800
Total State 530,900 600,400 482,200 478,578
EPA 252,300 310,700 354,700 346,270
Dept of the Interior

USFWS 152,400 183,600 235,800 223,626

NBS 87,500 67,800 73,200 45,219

NBS Mnimg 62,000 0 0

UUSGS Reston 8,800 8,800 8,800

USGS Baton Rouge 7,800 10,600 12,000 12,000
Total Interior 247,700 332,800 329,800 289,645
Dept of Agriculture 509,500 595,900 434,900 438,099
Dept of Commerce 331,900 304,800 317,300 335,909
Dept of the Army 759,200 862,100 2 792,000 687,301
Agency Total 2,631,500 3,006,700 2,710,900 2,575,802

ibility Studies _
ier Shoreline Study 1,007,000 594,400 9 107,600 ¢ 518,300 s

Miss R Diversion Study 919,900 993,000 4 1,457,600 3 712,900
Total Feasibility Studies 1,926,900 1,587,400 1,565,200 1,231,200
Miscellaneous
Academic Advisory Group 117,000 75,000 115,000 7 75,000
Public Qutreach 56,050 129,000 165,000 6 279,000
DNR Video Repro 1,000
GIS/Oyster Lease Maps 40,000 105,100 5 80,264
Gov's Office Workshop 15,000
GIWW Data collection 68,000
COAST 2050 255,000 645,000
Total Miscellaneous 214,050 204,000 723,100 1,079,264
Total Allocated 4,772,450 4,798,100 4,999,200 4,886,266
Unallocated Balance 227,550 201,500 800 113,734
Total Unallocated 227,550 429450 430,250 543,984

1 amended 28 Feb 96
2 $700 added for printing, 15 Mar 96 (TC)

3 transfer $600k from '97 to '98

4 transfer $204k from MRSNFR TO Barrier Shoreline Study

8 tstimated

5 Increase of $15.1k approved on 24 Apr 97
& Increase of $35k approved on 24 Apr 97
7 Ingrease of $40k approved on 26 Jul 97 from Corps Planning Funds

Z

Total

2,227,300
4,083,400

9 Assumas a total of $420,000 Is rermoved

from the Barriar Shoreline Study
over 2 years frorm Phase 1 EIS.




‘86 Ad Fuunp uoyajdes aof papnpayds are pue zg &g Buunp paaSpng Ajsnoraaid atam fsi1aise ur ypm payieur SATAIY ,
0S0Z &0 0802 LEWCD
c08'SL572 606'GEE . AOD'RER GLTove SOG4 00g'sL ELPige oooTlL 0088 61T TR 10£°289 Aaly g e
0EF65 . ael’le i OT0B SH 3a0ddns TESTOYID] SNCAURTISOSTIH
65T'€ &5CC ) OT08 ND USTIRUTWUIAZSG AOUa]STEUCY A3e3S
1899°(Z {609 H19E L&9°0L vl LR {Buo) 03 jrodey) 3acdsy uorjenteazm azpdairg
L9G'8Y opPE's BZGTIL oS8 POO'LL &ze'L 0T080d yowarang orrgnd
TISF0L 15812 0L9EL 08yslL s Eveil (STVE 0708 41 [puslye puw dexd :sBujm p) sbuswm anrod ¥Rl
T69'0L gal9 BEG L oLt 158°¢ 08'g £8e'LE Q108 oL (puaiaw pue dexd !sbujw p) SHUIH WOD Yool
|S20 4 ZZ00tL €199 oov'g 26t 295 Ze0l 0108 DS {puaiie puw daxd :s5HUIR §) SHulk woD Buliesas
29569 6828 LESEL OLLEL aLe's oL FeELl 070834 (souvpuaiyw pue daxd :cfulw ¢) sHIIW 5374
TE6'191 CL6'9Z EEPPT OZE6E Q8T . 248G £S6°8 L BEOB HA WBTsIBA0 pue Juewdotenrsq IBBpRE--IWbH 5AI
24 440 9z9'01L BAOLL D&16L Patal FlOE 002’99 6Z08 Hd asuspuocdsaliod- - JUsWABYURH Weib0Ig
SB¥08Y oS 0tL'ss OLLTL SOE'SS rI8zs 008'g £ar'vi P6L901 0TOB WA UOTIRUTPIOO]- - Judwabeuey uwzbold
77 o S 1. 4 Z8eL - 00t314 8014 @744 03 sIPEYS oW ITENS
€117 oope 0es'e 954y 168 QLZY 060874 $EPUBATIOBIJH A09[0Ig EaIRn[wsld din yIM ucog
YOS ELLS ELA0L 0004 ki0 Pl 06Tt asoe 1 sysals 310wd 2Ivdaid SaToUasy
T8T0sT HE0E CIEVE 00698 razIz L ) PREAC 0L0B71d (9M Aud} 5392f0IJ IIWPTPUY) §1dd IO FIjjousg 3jenyoaz
SSRHE 559T Bl ow's Fivad 16 Al 090814 {L) 353 3500 puw FUBS SMaTASYW 019 yam abug
BTH6PE Lir'py CEPEOL 095 6Ll e SrLorL 050814 §{0ad puwd gIdd 103 IS 38D ¥ SUBSQ AOTIAS]
ba0°E81 BlLLBY EThov 00791 28418 LEG'LL P59'9 0£8'6 080814 ¥AM 303 ucr3IvulIOoyur Jdafozad doransg
W90E 18£°¢ Sr6'e ooe'e G6E'S LEL'E Fricds Q08 1g (1) §309[0xd a3WPTPURD §Tdd I0RTeS 03 sBUIH
L7951 6N 0zeve woel 654651 pSE'y BSE'GE SI081d [ZT) sButiaan Aouabwiaiul
9B 86T L5 4 ooL'e (475 £25T ZEr'g 010814 (T} 87144 193 ueTd ¥ dofasag
F7A8 J peLL o0t 070 a4 uRld ‘IS34 03 BUGTBTASY SITWQNS puw saredaly sdion 3
- 0QEL1d 882IBu0) 03 310dBYH L1dd EITUQNS (MD)¥SY
- 052ZL1d 11edey 144 SmATARY (M) YSY
868 248 p0ZL1a (M3 ¥SY 01 33048y (1dd I¥vwAns
90411 ] 10T 6ve'e 08TL1d 31008y (1dd PTITRUTL
620'1E Fixs EER'L HOY £06vz QLIL 14 j10day [144 aiedasag
D20°61 . 08E'y mecy 00s'y EROT LZEE 09tL1d {1} i7dd sssoxddy pue Emathad 223104 H8elL
YLV LE 625t 1ZH'S 000t LevysL ovL'e 5106 0STL'1d 310dayd (734 10] Indul eredsid sartoualby
fA LA £ 8% ooo'L Lee 9907 OPILTd HOD CRIH AN w1 03 s308[oI3 £7dd 37eId IuBsaId
9ezIL G99 £50'¢ (1 5393 1£82'1 561 DETL 1A (T} U3IpNUSM (144 eaciddy puw MSTASY 040 pue DL
866'97 GoSe £3ly 0Ses QGE"L 1561 L65'S oztLnd . 8128foxd L1744 IFRIX SIVITLS 534
Fhe'glL LPOE LT 005t Pore LEI'g {2k DTTLTd (1) ®tIe3tid uoriaafas ATddy sdin yam aug 3 1Bug
F1ee £8Er €009 [ A ' FAT R orLe el coTL1a [T} 2¥T4nd 03 y1d44 I03 sL0I3 leprpued juasaig

- +90TLTd 8308[014 (1dd IOF ¥FIIBYS 10V ITWQNS SITOUSLY pRe]

01’1 oLt +060£71d SEBUBATIDBIIE 109[0I3 FeIWn{eam AID YIM UoOF
£E6'T . oSt €82 »080LTd g39ayg 3o%4 saedeia ssrouaby
0¥y 0zae €8 +0L0L1d{d1D YIM AuZ} FI29[03d "puRd £1dd FO SITIsusg ejenyeas
(A oLt 2090L1Td S3JRWEISE IV0D puw FUBTEIQ SMITAIY dan yam 1bBuz
o0l 008 000°ZL £050L7Td £109(01a 'PUED (71dd I0F "84 186D pue subrsaq doransg
($)unowy  {§) widury  (§fumouny  (3) junowy (§) WNORTy (§) JUnoury (5} WOy (§) junoury ($) junoury (§} Junowry (§) Jumowy (3} junoury  Jaqump ETCN

1oL asmwe)  amynouly Vdd aonpaago dMadl ANa Y4560 WY 5950 SAN SMASN Aurry
YidddMD o jo - EMRISING JO 2]l FOLIAIU] ) ay) jo

unpedaq  usugiedac Jo fraunredsq waunredan
w3png geel 183 % [R5 6y 1z

Py uocljeioisay pue uondajol] Hunney g spuey 07y




Proposal to Utilize Funds Budgeted for the Phase II Barrier Shoreline Feasibility Study

Louisiana Department of Natural Resources

_— st

There are $518,300 in CWPPRA Planning funds currently budgeted to conduct the Phase
II Barrier Shoreline Feasibility Study. Since this contract was awarded to T. Baker Smith ana
Son, Inc., in mid-1995, our restoration program has significantly expanded concomitant with an
increased understanding of coastal restoration in general. This has resuited in our restoration
priorities shifting accordingly.

The LDNR in conjunction with the CWPPRA Feasibility Study Steering Team
unanimously decided on July 28, 1997 to modify the Phase II chenier plain feasibility study to
incorporate a more comprehensive approach to restoration in that region instead of solely
addressing erosion and restoration of the gulf shoreline. It has long been the opinion of the
steering team that the scope of the phase II study required significant modification based on our
experiences and findings from the phase I effort.

As we embark on the COAST 2050 initiative, CWPPRA and the State Wetlands
Authority are taking a new approach to strategic coastal planning that heavily involves public
input and development of coastal restoration policy to implement ecosystem management in
concert with multiple coastal uses, and resources. DNR strongly believes that the chenier plain
gulf shoreline and interior wetland and upland habitats should be viewed in the context of an
ecosystemn and that it is far better to broaden the view of restoration and management of the
entire system, rather than focusing on a single system component as proposed in the current
phase II scope. Moreover, this effort should focus hard on natural resource problems and issues
that have been clearly identified by the public. Key among these issues are; 1) identifying the
most practical means of lowering water levels in the Mermentau Lakes Subbasin while
maximizing fisheries productivity and minimizing saltwater intrusion effects on agriculture, 2)
determining the effects of the proposed Trans-Texas Water Plan on natural resources in the
region and, 3) identifying potential mitigative measures to offset adverse impacts of the Trans-
Texas Water Plan.

This proposal to modify the approach to the phase II study should be viewed in the
context that DNR is managing this study as an agent of the CWPPRA Task Force and that we
have, in good faith, executed a contract with T. Baker Smith and Son, Inc. for the phases IT and
I of the Barrier Shoreline Feasibility Study.

Proposal
1. Formulate a team of experts from local, state, and federal interest that can report to the
CWPPRA Technical Committee. This team is herein referred to as the chenier plain team

or CPT and would dovetail with the COAST 2050 Region 4 Planning Team. It is critical

Err‘«ck S




BSFS Phase II Funding Proposal
Page 2

that local interests be consuited and involved in this effort due to the wealth of knowledge
available on the hydrology of and issues affecting this region. The CPT would be
evaluate the current state of knowledge and compile data sources on the chenier plain and
make recommendations for funding of data collection efforts in the chenier plain at their
discretion. This evaluation of data needs should be completed along with a
recommendation for funding of additional data collection efforts submitted to the
CWPPRA Technical Committee by March of 1998.

The suggested composition of the CPT is as follows:

Local Representation: Tina Horn, Cameron Parish

David Richard, Stream Management Inc.
Judge Edwards, Vermilion Corp.

Federal Representation: = Tom Podany, USACE

Ronnie Paille or Gerry Bodin, USFWS

State Representation: Steve Gammill, or Darryl Clark, LDNR; Paul Kemp, GOCA

2.

M

In the event that the scope of work idendified by the CPT falls within the existing
contract for phase I, these services, shall be performed by T. Baker Smith, and Son, Inc.
or their subcontractor in accordance with the existing contract. Tasks already specified
are shoreline-specific and involve 1) sediment budgeting, 2) wave modeling, 3) methods
of moving sediment from Trinity Shoal, 4) the coastal mudstream and Vermilion Parish
mud flats, 5) identifying funding sources, and 6) identifying socio-economic impacts of
restoration projects.

We recommend initiating Phase II associated work only after the outcome and review of
the Phase I study. This should be complete by the end of 1997. At this time, the steering
team could streamline the existing scope of services for the chenier plain if that is deemed
desirable.

In order to understand and manage the chenier plain ecosystem it is imperative that we
acquire as clear and comprehensive an understanding of system hydrology as is
technically and economically possible. This would best be accomplished though two-
dimensional finite element hydrodynamic modeling.

vel

Tasks that are outside of the existing TBS contract might include two-dimensional hydrodynamic
modeling that would involve extensive data collection on marsh elevations, lake and chanrel




BSFS Phase II Funding Proposal
Page 3

bathymetry, and tidal conditions. Some modeling has already been undertaken by the USACE
under the Black Bayou Diversion Reconnaissance Study. This effort would build on that and
would take approximately one year to build the model geometry..

Concurrent with establishing the basin geometry, boundary conditions for the model would be
developed and this effort would take up to a year and a half during which time the model would
be calibrated and verified.

As the model is being developed the COAST 2050 Region 4 planning team will developing
regional objectives and strategies to achieve those objectives. The model can then be used to
refine the ecosystem management plan for the region and provide a measure of predictability of
the effects of the management plan strategies. '

A very rough time and cost estimate for model development, calibration, and verification would
be roughly 2 years and $1 million dollars. This cost includes tidal, elevation and bathymetric
data collection.

r th u

Only when we have a clearer understanding of regional hydrology will we have the information
necessary to make technically sound decisions on large scale ecosystem restoration projects. If
we are successful in this effort, in two years, we will have a handie on how to manage the chenier
plain ecosystem within the context of multiple coastal uses. Also, at that time, if we decide to
embark on a major feasibility study we should be in a much better position to evaluate
alternatives.




Coastal Wetlands Planm'ng, Protection and Restoration Act
Estimated Budget (Assuming the Reconfirguration of Phases 1 and 2 of the Barrier Island Study)

1 amended 28 Feb 96
2 $700 added for printing, 15 Mar 96 (TC)

3 transfer $600k from '97 to '98
4 tranefer $204k from MRSNFR TO Barrier Shoreline Study

5 increase of $15.1k approved on 24 Apr 97

6 increese of $35k approved on 24 Apr 97
7 increase of $40k approved on 26 Jul 97 from Corps Planning Funds

25 Aug 97 Estimated
FY95 FYsé Fyo7 FY98
Amount ($) Amount ($) Amount (5) Amournt ($)

State of Louisiana

DNR 416,700 495,500 371,100 367,473

Gov's Ofc 94,200 84,900 95,300 95,305

LDWF 20,000 20,000 15,500 15,800
Total State 530,900 600,400 482,200 478,578
EPA 252,300 310,700 354,700 346,270
Dept of the Interior

USFWS 152,400 183,600 235,800 223,626

NBS 87,500 67,800 73,200 45,219

NBS Mntmg 62,000 0 0

USGS Reston 8,800 8,800 8,800

USG5 Baton Rouge 7,800 10,600 12,000 12,000
Total Interior 247,700 332,800 329,800 289,645
Dept of Agriculture 509,500 395,900 434,900 438,099
Dept of Commerce 331,900 304,800 317,300 335,909
Dept of the Army 759,200 862,100 2 792,000 687,301
Agency Total 2,631,500 3,006,700 2,710,900 2,575,802

sibility Studies Total
ier Shoreline Study 1,007,000 594,400 9 107,600 9 350,000 8 2,059,000
R Diversion Study 919,900 993,000 ¢ 1,457,600 1 712,900 4,083,400

Total Feasibility Studies 1,926,900 1,587,400 1,565,200 1,062,900
Miscellaneous
Academic Advisory Group 117,000 75,000 115,000 7 115,000
Public Outreach 56,050 129,000 165,000 6 279,000
DNR Video Repro 1,000
GIS/Oyster Lease Maps 40,000 165,100 5 80,264
Gov's Office Workshop 15,000
GIWW Data collection 68,000
COAST 2050 255,000 10 701,000
Total Miscellaneous 214,050 204,000 723,100 1,175,264
Total Allocated 4,772,450 4,798,100 4,999,200 4,813,966
Unallocated Balance 227,550 201,900 800 186,034
Total Unallocated 227,550 429,450 430,250 616,284

9 Assumamldﬂao.mmsmed
from the Barrier Shoreline Study
cver 2 ysars from Phasge 1 EIS,

10 Excludles $20k COE, $5k NRCS, $5k DNR,
F4k USFWLS, and $18k NMFS moved to
COAST 2050 during FY 97 for contracts

8 Includes $200k to compiste Phass 1 work, and $150k to develop Phase 2 feasibility scope.




CEMVN-PM-M  (1110-2-1150a) 21Aug97

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Planning Division
ATTN: Tom Podany (CWPPRA P&E Subcommittee)

SUBJECT: Request for Approval of Design Changes to the CWPPRA
Bayou Chevee Marsh Creation Project

1. For the reasons stated below, the Corps, LADNR and the US
Fish and Wildlife Service would like to change the purpose of the
subject project from a marsh creation project to a shoreline
protection project.

5. TInitially the project was to have created 150 acres of marsh
behind an erodable earthen dike. Due to concerns about the high
energy environment of the site with subsequent high erosion
rates, there was concern that the use of an earthen dike would
not realize the projected benefits of the project. Subseguent
field visits discovered that a rock dike had recently been
constructed in the middle of the marsh creation area of the
project.

3. The project was then revised to tie into the recently
constructed rock dike. This new alignment, with a front rock
dike, resulted in only B6 acres of created marsh. However, the
construction cost remained high ($2,830,000) resulting in a total
project cost at 120% of the baseline PPL 5 cost. Thus, there was
a significant reduction in projected benefits and a 20% increase
in cost over the baseline project.

4. To reduce the cost of the project, an alternative is to
change the purpose of the project from marsh creation to
shoreline protection. The proposed project (See enclosed maps of
project and dike design) would include a rock dike constructed
along the shoreline in about the 2 to 3 foot depth contour. The
rock dike design would utilize geotextile fabric to reduce
settlement. The rock dike would tie into to the socuthern end of
the existing rock dike and extend along the shoreline for
approximately 5,510 feet. The dike would also tie into the
northern end of the existing rock dike and extend along the
shoreline for approximately 1,850 feet. The dike would continue

Emck




CEMVN-PM-M {1110-271150a3
SUBJECT: Request for Approval of Design Changes to the CWPPRA
Bayou Chevee Marsh Creation Project

north, past a large operl water area that is rapidly eroding
toward a main line levee, for another 2,425 feet. Fish dips
would be located wherever a mouth of .a bayou exists and also in
front of any large open water areas. The construction cost for
this alternative is $1,750,000; about a $1,080,000 decrease from
the above alternative. Total project costs are reduced to 95% of
the original PPL 5 baseline cost. Thus, while the projected
penefits will decrease, there is also a reduction in construction
and total costs.

5. We request approval of this design change as soon as possible

so that we can award the contract this calendar vear. If you
chould have any gquestions, please call me at {(504) 862-2626.

/,//%Z
2 Encls Bill Hicks
as Project Manager

CF:. (via Fax)

LA Department of Natural Resources (David Burkholder)
US Fish and Wildlife Service (Howard Poitevint)




' | z | E i v I .
_nm > Ry w_u..a i L i i
il 7 TSy 2 somma iy L
.r..w"..-!itw-aa. .-t— ¢ l...lav-_ Pﬂ-.--iai."lﬂ" ek o oo
WA TR I W i TV _ ) I i ;
NOI LD RO YT 189 LS/ N1 TRIDHS IAS _ - —;
. S & o _
3IAMI NOAVE ) A o e 75 .
e w AN e 7

L% NOIIWHDIS T O
HOIEIII0E ORI WY SO 38 W SvOd

kN0 i A

Wik} D La0) H(..m
I ne AB LIRS IO NIIONT e S

o =

dpwewr | =1

N0 X0y SAI5N
IALD #I0Y 0IS0d0Ud

-Sd10 H51 3 0350400

e

LON W SN

L

T

-




BAYQU CHEVEE MARSH CREATION

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE(S)
Original PPL Current **1
~ Estimate Estimate
REAL ESTATE: $35,143 $35,000
HTRW/CULTURAL CLEARANCE:
Cultural Rescurces $41,200 $53,500
HTRW $17.510 $14,000
NEPA Not Included $29.975
Subtotal $58,710 $97.475
ENGINEERING & DESIGN: $160,086 $170,471
CONSTRUCTION:
Construction $2,181,656 $2,830,000
Construction S&l $128,622 $58,650
Planting by Locals Not Inciuded Not Included
Subtotal $2,310,278 $2 888,650
O,M,R&R: ™3 $0 - %0
MONITORING: $143,067 $143,067
PROJECT MANAGEMENT: $79,856 $79,856
LOCAL SPONSOR ACTIVITIES: $57,040 $57,040
Contingency (10% Hired Labor [tems . §f§._6_4_0__ $0
PROJECT TOTAL $2,890,820 $3,471,559
Over/Under Qriginal Estimate _ $580,739
% Over/Under Original Estimate 20.1%

1 Revised marsh creation alignment (86 acres)

**2 Shore Protection Plan

3 Q&M for Shore Protection estimated from average of Clear Marais and
Vermilion River CWPPRA jobs

SP Plan "2
Estimate

$35,000

$53,500
$14,000

$29.975
$97,475

$170.471

$1,750,000
$58,650

Not included

$1,808,650
- $350,000
$143,067
$79,856
$57.040

=========

$2,741,559
($149,261)
-5.2%




